Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Allen Anderson Manager South Kentucky R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 910 925-929 N. Main Street Somerset, KY 42502-0910



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0618 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 9, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00374

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection THE STATE OF THE S

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 9, 2007

Lawrence W. Cook
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

RE: Case No. 2007-00374

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



Mark David Goss

Chairman

John W. Clay

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

Caroline Pitt Clark

Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Darrell L. Saunders, P.S.C. Attorney at Law 700 Master Street P.O. Box 1324 Corbin, KY 40702



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

November 9, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00374

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL)
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION)
FOR APPROVAL TO PURCHASE THE FIXED) CASE NO. 2007-00374
ASSETS OF THE MONTICELLO ELECTRIC)
PLANT BOARD, MONTICELLO, KY)

ORDER

On November 6, 2007, the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention ("AG"), filed a motion to amend the procedural schedule to authorize additional discovery. The AG states that he recently intervened in this case after receiving documents which, he believes, "possibly indicate[s] that the sale by Monticello of its fixed assets of the Electric Plant Board to South Kentucky RECC . . . may not comply with applicable law." The AG filed on November 5, 2007 a request for South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("South Kentucky") to produce numerous documents relating to the asset sale.

The Commission, having considered the AG's motion and finding good cause to amend the procedural schedule to allow for additional discovery, HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. South Kentucky shall file responses to the AG's data requests no later than November 13, 2007.

¹ Attorney General's Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule at 1. (Emphasis in original).

- 2. An informal conference shall be held on November 14, 2007 at 2:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Conference Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky for the purposes of discussing the legality of the asset sale and the justification for a purchase price in excess of net book value.
 - 3. Any request for a hearing shall be filed by November 21, 2007.
- 4. In the event that no hearing is requested, any party may file comments no later than November 30, 2007.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of November, 2007.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director